PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7248987

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AZTECH IP HOLDINGS, LLC	03/23/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SPA COVER PRODUCTS, LLC
Street Address:	1225 WALT WHITMAN ROAD
City:	MELVILLE
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11747

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16197089

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)927-0809

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3038398700

Email: reilly@iplawdenver.com

Correspondent Name: ELLEN REILLY

Address Line 1: 3900 E. MEXICO AVE, SUITE 300
Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11995-01-P-1-CIP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELLEN REILLY
SIGNATURE:	/ELLEN REILLY/
DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2022
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 507202135 REEL: 059417 FRAME: 0695

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

THIS Patent Application Assignment (the "Assignment:"), is made and effective, nunc pro tune, as of January 31, 2022 (the "Effective Date") by and between AZTECH IP HOLDINGS, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company with offices located at 5405 W. 56th Avenue, Unit A, Arvada, Colorado (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") and SPA COVER PRODUCTS, LLC, a New York limited liability company, with offices at 1225 Walt Whitman Road, Melville, New York (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor has invented a certain new and useful invention (the "Invention") and has applied for a patent on the Invention, which application is listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Patent Application No. 16/197,089"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to Patent Application No. 16/197,089; and

WHEREAS, it is Assignor's intention to assign and transfer to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in the Invention and to Patent Application No. 16/197,089; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and to, and under said Patent Application No. 16/197,089.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$ 10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the Invention and to and under Patent Application No. 16/197,089 in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and to any reissue or reexamination thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted.

Assignor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Assignor and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

PATENT REEL: 059417 FRAME: 0696

Assignor covenants that it has full right to convey the rights herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to Spa Cover Products, LLC, as Assignee of our entire right, title to the Invention and our entire interest in and to Patent Application No. 16/197,089 for the sole use and enjoyment of said Assignee, its successors, and assigns.

This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same instrument. Executed signature pages to this assignment may be delivered by email in portable document format (.pdf) and delivery of the signature page by such method will have the same effect as if the original signature had been delivered by the sending party to the receiving party.

ASSIGNOR

AZTECH IP HOLDINGS, LLC

Name: John Joseph Tandler

Title: Member 3/23/22 Date:

ASSIGNEE SPA COVER/PRODUCTS, LLC

Name: //John Ciniglio

Title: Member Date: 3|23

Schedule 1

THERMAL TRANSFER United State DEVICE FOR COVERS Utility	N/A	Application Pending

3

PATENT REEL: 059417 FRAME: 0698